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ITEM 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On February 7, 2007 the registrant announced its financial results for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2006, and certain other information. A
copy of the registrant’s press release announcing these financial results and certain other information is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Exhibit 99.1 is incorporated by reference under this Item 7.01.

The registrant hosted its fourth quarter 2006 earnings conference call on February 8, 2007, during which the registrant presented information regarding its
earnings for the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2006, together with certain other information. Pursuant to Regulation FD and the requirements
of Item 7.01 of Form 8-K, the registrant hereby furnishes a script of the fourth quarter 2006 earnings conference call as Exhibit 99.2 to this report.

Exhibit 99.2 is incorporated by reference under this Item 7.01.

ITEM 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

 a.  Financial Statements of Businesess Acquired

- Not Applicable

 b.  Pro Forma Financial Information

- Not Applicable

 c.  Shell Company Transactions

- Not Applicable

 d.  Exhibits
   
Exhibit 99.1  Press Release dated February 7, 2007
Exhibit 99.2  Script of Fourth Quarter Earnings Conference Call hosted February 8, 2007.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: February 8, 2007
     
  GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
     
  /S/ David W. Kay
  

 

  Name: David W. Kay
  Title:  Executive Vice President,
    Chief Financial Officer and
    Treasurer
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Exhibit   
No.  Description
   
Exhibit 99.1  Press Release dated February 7, 2007
   
Exhibit 99.2  Script of Fourth Quarter Earnings Conference Call hosted February 8, 2007.

 



 

Exhibit 99.1

Immediate Release
February 7, 2007

GIBRALTAR REPORTS BEST-EVER SALES AND EARNINGS FOR 2006

Annual Sales from Continuing Operations of $1.3 Billion are Up 26 Percent;
EPS from Continuing Operations was $1.66, Up 32 Percent

     BUFFALO, NEW YORK (February 7, 2007) — Gibraltar Industries, Inc. (NASDAQ: ROCK) today reported its sales and net income for the quarter and
year ended December 31, 2006.

     Income from continuing operations was $49.9 million, or $1.66 per share, in 2006, compared to 2005 income from continuing operations of $37.5 million,
or $1.26 per share, an increase of 33 percent. These results represent the best-ever earnings in Gibraltar’s history.

     “Even though business slowed sharply in two of our major markets (residential building and automotive) during the last half of the year, we still generated
record sales and earnings in 2006. As we have become a larger, stronger, and increasingly diverse company — selling more products to more customers in
more markets — we have strengthened our resiliency and we are better able to produce consistent and improving results in spite of difficult conditions in
some of our major markets,” said Brian J. Lipke, Gibraltar’s Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.

     Sales from continuing operations in the fourth quarter of 2006 were $292 million, a decrease of approximately three percent compared to $300 million in
the fourth quarter of 2005. Sales from continuing operations of $1.303 billion in 2006 increased by approximately 26 percent compared to $1.037 billion in
2005.

     Net income in the fourth quarter of 2006, including impairment charges, was $1.6 million, or $.05 per share. Income from continuing operations in the
fourth quarter of 2006 was $.27 per share before the impairment charge described below, in line with our pre-announced guidance $.25 to $.27 per share.
During the quarter, the Company took an impairment charge of $8.0 million net of tax, or $.27 per share, to write off the investment in its 50 percent joint
venture with Duferco Farrell LLC, and recorded a benefit of $.08 per share arising from a companywide alignment in vacation policy.

     “We continued the strategic transformation of Gibraltar in 2006,” said Henning N. Kornbrekke, Gibraltar’s President and Chief Operating Officer. “We
successfully integrated the largest acquisition in our history (AMICO, which was completed in October 2005), made three additional acquisitions (including
our first in Europe), sold two non-core businesses (our Thermal Processing segment and our steel strapping business) and used the proceeds to pay down debt,
continued to consolidate and extract efficiencies from our existing operations, and shifted an even larger share of our sales to those niche markets where we
have a leadership position. Today, more than 80 percent of our sales come from products where we have a leading market share. We have a leadership
position in several niche segments of very large and fragmented markets that offer considerable growth opportunities.”

—more—
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     “As we look ahead to 2007, we have a number of initiatives underway to further improve our operating performance and continue to grow the company in
spite of a difficult operating environment, which we think will persist in the early part of the year, with conditions improving as the year progresses. We see
continued strength in the commercial and industrial building markets, areas we have targeted for growth, and we have identified many other growth
opportunities, with our existing operations and through acquisitions, both in North America and internationally,” said Mr. Lipke.

     Looking ahead to the first quarter, Mr. Kornbrekke said, “Some of the issues that impacted us in the fourth quarter seem to be abating. A number of our
customers in major market segments have worked through a significant portion of their inventory overhang and should begin the replenishment cycle.
Additionally, there are a number of leading indicators showing that the housing cycle may have bottomed. We expect sequential improvement from the fourth
quarter of 2006 to the first quarter of 2007. We expect conditions in the markets we serve to begin improving as we move into the second quarter which is
historically the Company’s strongest period.”

     Barring a significant change in business conditions, the Company expects first-quarter earnings per share from continuing operations will be in a range of
$.23 to $.27 per share.

     Gibraltar Industries is a leading manufacturer, processor, and distributor of primarily metals for the building, industrial, and vehicular markets. The
company serves a large number of customers in a variety of industries in all 50 states and throughout the world. It has approximately 3,500 employees and
operates 77 facilities in 26 states, Canada, China, England, Germany, and Poland.

     Information contained in this release, other than historical information, should be considered forward-looking, and may be subject to a number of risk
factors, including: general economic conditions; the impact of the availability and the effects of changing raw material prices on the Company’s results of
operations; energy prices and usage; the ability to pass through cost increases to customers; changing demand for the Company’s products and services; risks
associated with the integration of acquisitions; and changes in interest or tax rates.

—30—

Gibraltar will review its fourth-quarter results and discuss its outlook for the first quarter during its quarterly conference call, which will be held at 9 a.m.
Eastern Time on February 8. Details of the call can be found on Gibraltar’s Web site, at http://www.gibraltar1.com.

CONTACT: Kenneth P. Houseknecht, Vice President of Communications and Investor Relations, at 716/826-6500, khouseknecht@gibraltar1.com.

Gibraltar’s news releases, along with comprehensive information about the Company, are available on the Internet, at http://www.gibraltar1.com.
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GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Financial Highlights

(in thousands, except per share data)
         
  Three Months Ended  
  December 31,  December 31, 
  2006   2005  
         
Net Sales  $ 291,826  $ 299,660 

Income from continuing operations  $ 31  $ 5,020 
Income from discontinued operations  $ 1,532  $ 376 

  
 
  

 
 

Net Income  $ 1,563  $ 5,396 
Net income per share — diluted         

Income from continuing operations  $ —  $ .17 
Income from discontinued operations  $ .05  $ .01 

  
 
  

 
 

Net income  $ .05  $ .18 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Reconciliation of income per share — diluted from continuing operations to reflect special items:         

Income from continuing operations before adjustments  $ .19  $ .36 
Adjustments  $ .08  $ (.19)

  
 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations prior to impairment charge  $ .27  $ .17 
Impairment charge  $ (.27)  $ — 

  
 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations  $ —  $ .17 
  

 

  

 

 

         
  Twelve Months Ended  
  December 31,   December 31,  
  2006   2005  
Net Sales  $ 1,303,355  $ 1,036,823 

Income from continuing operations  $ 49,854  $ 37,497 
Income from discontinued operations  $ 7,415  $ 5,975 

  
 
  

 
 

Net Income  $ 57,269  $ 43,472 
Net income per share — diluted         

Income from continuing operations  $ 1.66  $ 1.26 
Income from discontinued operations  $ .25  $ .20 

  
 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 1.91  $ 1.46 
  

 

  

 

 

 



 

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands)
         
  December 31,  
  2006   2005  
Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,475  $ 28,529 
Accounts receivable   169,207   162,300 
Inventories   254,991   189,988 
Other current assets   17,841   19,666 
Assets of discontinued operations   266   23,521 

  
 
  

 
 

Total current assets   455,780   424,004 
Property, plant and equipment, net   243,138   229,644 
Goodwill   374,821   360,663 
Investments in partnerships   2,440   6,151 
Other assets   76,689   55,099 
Assets of discontinued operations   —   129,451 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 1,152,868  $ 1,205,012 
  

 

  

 

 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 71,308  $ 83,266 
Accrued expenses   50,771   59,289 
Current maturities of long-term debt   2,336   2,331 
Current maturities of related party debt   —   5,833 
Liabilities of discontinued operations   —   6,529 

  
 
  

 
 

Total current liabilities   124,415   157,248 
         
Long-term debt   398,217   453,349 
Long-term related party debt   —   — 
Deferred income taxes   70,981   90,942 
Other non-current liabilities   9,027   6,038 
Liabilities of discontinued operations   —   3,410 
Shareholders’ equity:         

Preferred stock $.01 par value; authorized:10,000,000 shares; none outstanding   —   — 
Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized 50,000,000 shares; issued 29,883,795 and 29,734,686 shares in 2006

and 2005, respectively   299   298 
Additional paid-in capital   215,944   216,897 
Retained earnings   332,920   280,116 
Unearned compensation   —   (5,153)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,065   1,867 

  
 
  

 
 

   550,228   494,025 
Less: cost of 42,600 and 41,100 common shares held in treasury in 2006 and 2005, respectively   —   — 
  

 
  

 
 

Total shareholders’ equity   550,228   494,025 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 1,152,868  $ 1,205,012 
  

 

  

 

 

 



 

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
                 
  Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended  
  December 31,   December 31,  
  2006   2005   2006   2005  
                 
Net sales  $ 291,826  $ 299,660  $ 1,303,355  $ 1,036,823 
                 
Cost of sales   240,237   247,315   1,041,459   845,059 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Gross profit   51,589   52,345   261,896   191,764 

                 
Selling, general and administrative expense   31,123   33,064   141,592   110,671 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Income from operations   20,466   19,281   120,304   81,093 

                 
Other (income) expense                 

Interest expense   7,022   11,786   27,324   20,609 
Equity in partnerships’ loss (income) and other income   13,490   (735)   13,045   (266)

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Total other expense   20,512   11,051   40,369   20,343 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Income before taxes   (46)   8,230   79,935   60,750 

                 
Provision for income taxes   (77)   3,210   30,081   23,253 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Income from continuing operations   31   5,020   49,854   37,497 

                 
Discontinued operations                 

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before taxes   (185)   616   9,273   9,795 
Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,717)   240   1,858   3,820 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from discontinued operations   1,532   376   7,415   5,975 
                 
Net income  $ 1,563  $ 5,396  $ 57,269  $ 43,472 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Net income per share — Basic                 

Income from continuing operations  $ .00  $ .17  $ 1.68  $ 1.27 
Income from discontinued operations   .05   .01   .25   .20 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ .05  $ .18  $ 1.93  $ 1.47 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic   29,772   29,634   29,712   29,608 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Net income per share — Diluted                 

Income from continuing operations  $ .00  $ .17  $ 1.66  $ 1.26 
Income from discontinued operations   .05   .01   .25   .20 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ .05  $ .18  $ 1.91  $ 1.46 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Weighted average shares outstanding — Diluted   30,040   29,866   30,006   29,810 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 



 

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
         
  Year Ended December 31,  
  2006   2005  
Cash flows from operating activities         
Net income  $ 57,269  $ 43,472 
Income from discontinued operations   7,415   5,975 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations   49,854   37,497 
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities         
Depreciation and amortization   27,319   20,531 
Provision for deferred income taxes   (20)   (2,468)
Equity in partnerships’ loss (income)   13,884   908 
Distributions from partnerships’ income   1,149   1,152 
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   2,912   281 
Unearned compensation       1,504 
Other non-cash adjustments   750   74 
Increase (decrease) in cash resulting from changes in (net of acquisitions):         

Accounts receivable   3,822   8,324 
Inventories   (55,055)   43,157 
Other current assets   1,416   852 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (61,391)   7,983 
Other assets   (5,298)   (1,279)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by (used in) continuing operations   (20,658)   117,516 
Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations   7,634   13,483 

  
 
  

 
 

         
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (13,024)   130,999 

  
 
  

 
 

         
Cash flows from investing activities         
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (57,430)   (271,031)
Net proceeds from sale of business   151,487   42,594 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (22,265)   (17,481)
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment   349   592 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash used in investing activities for continuing operations   72,141   (245,326)
Net cash used in investing activities for discontinued operations   (3,189)   (4,938)

  
 
  

 
 

         
Net cash used in investing activities   68,952   (250,264)

  
 
  

 
 

         
Cash flows from financing activities         
Long-term debt reduction   (114,875)   (643,298)
Proceeds from long-term debt   50,829   796,568 
Payment of deferred financing costs   (653)   (10,844)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock   1,174   817 
Payment of dividends   (5,957)   (5,941)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net cash provided by financing activities for continuing operations   (69,482)   137,302 
Net cash provided by financing activities for discontinued operations   (1,500)   (400)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by financing activities   (70,982)   136,902 
  

 
  

 
 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (15,054)   17,637 
         
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   28,529   10,892 
  

 
  

 
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 13,475  $ 28,529 
  

 

  

 

 

 



 

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Segment Information

(in thousands)
                 
  Three Months Ended December 31,  
          Increase (Decrease)  
  2006   2005   $   %  
                 
Net Sales                 

Building Products  $ 192,488  $ 204,445  $ (11,957)   -5.8%
Processed Metals   99,338   95,215   4,123   4.3%

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

  $ 291,826  $ 299,660  $ (7,834)   -2.6%
                 
Operating Margin                 

Building Products  $ 21,667  $ 25,394  $ (3,727)   -14.7%
Processed Metals   4,766   2,722   2,044   75.1%
Corporate   (5,967)   (8,835)   2,868   -32.5%

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

  $ 20,466  $ 19,281  $ 1,185   6.1%
                 

Building Products   11.3%  12.4%        
Processed Metals   4.8%  2.9%        

                 
  Twelve Months Ended December 31,  
          Increase (Decrease)  
  2006   2005   $   %  
                 
Net Sales                 

Building Products  $ 872,639  $ 615,386  $ 257,253   41.8%
Processed Metals   430,716   421,437   9,279   2.2%

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

  $ 1,303,355  $ 1,036,823  $ 266,532   25.7%
                 
Operating Margin                 

Building Products  $ 128,121  $ 81,324  $ 46,797   57.5%
Processed Metals   26,098   27,529   (1,431)   -5.2%
Corporate   (33,915)   (27,760)   (6,155)   22.2%

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

  $ 120,304  $ 81,093  $ 39,211   48.4%
                 

Building Products   14.7%  13.2%        
Processed Metals   6.1%  6.5%        
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KEN

Thank you Carissa, and welcome to our quarterly conference call.

Before we begin, I want to remind you that this call may contain forward-looking statements about future financial results. Our actual results may differ
materially, as a result of factors over which Gibraltar has no control. These factors are outlined in the news release we issued last night and in our filings with
the SEC.

If you did not receive the news release on our fourth-quarter results, you can get a copy on our Web site, at www.gibraltar1.com.

At this point, I’d like to turn the call over to Gibraltar’s chairman and chief executive officer, Brian Lipke.

Brian...
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BRIAN

Thanks, Ken.

Good morning everyone. With me today is Henning Kornbrekke, our President and COO; Dave Kay, our CFO; and Ken Houseknecht, our VP of
Communications and Investor Relations. And on behalf of all of us, thanks for joining us today.

This morning, I’m going to focus my comments on three main areas:

•  First, I’ll quickly review our 2006 results;
 

•  Next, I’ll talk about some of the actions we took last year to continue the strategic transformation of Gibraltar, including our most recent acquisition of
The Expanded Metal Company; and

 

•  Finally, I’ll discuss the current operating environment, specifically in the residential building and automotive markets.

Following that, Dave will discuss our financial results in greater detail. Henning will go over our corporate and segment performance, and provide a more
detailed outlook for the first quarter and year ahead.

Together, Dave, Henning, and I will try to simplify our fourth-quarter earnings release and show the many positive strides the Company made during 2006,
which provide an improved foundation to move into 2007.

After our prepared remarks are completed, we will open the call to your questions.

In spite of the slowdown in two of our key markets — which began to impact our results in the third quarter, and which accelerated in the fourth quarter —
we still generated record sales and earnings in 2006. For the year, sales from continuing operations increased by approximately 26% to $1.3 billion. Earnings
per share from continuing operations were $1.66 in 2006, up 32% from a year earlier.

Our performance in 2006, when two of our major markets suffered serious pull-backs, is evidence of the progress we are making in building a larger, stronger,
increasingly diverse company — one that sells more products to more customers in more markets — which has strengthened our resiliency and made us
better able to produce consistent and improving results.

To that end, we took a number of important steps in 2006, including:

•  We successfully integrated the largest acquisition in our history, AMICO, which we completed in October of 2005. AMICO is a leader in the
manufacturing of metal bar grating, expanded metal, and metal lath, as well as a number of other products. The majority of AMICO’s sales go to the
commercial, industrial, and architectural markets, areas where we had little participation prior to this acquisition. These are markets which remained
solid throughout 2006, and which have a good outlook for 2007 and beyond.

 

•  In 2006, we made three acquisitions, including our first in Europe. We acquired two storage and postal products companies — Home Impressions and
Steel City — in June and July that solidified our leadership position in that product category.

Then, in November, we acquired The Expanded Metal Company, or EMC, a leading supplier in key European markets, which, along with AMICO, gave us a
global leadership position in this rapidly growing market. We have identified numerous synergies between our European and North American expanded metal
operations, and we are taking steps to grow our market share on both sides of the Atlantic.

The EMC acquisition also gave us an excellent vantage point to evaluate additional opportunities in Europe, and we are pursuing a number as we speak today.

•  We also sold two non-core businesses in 2006 — our Thermal Processing segment and our steel strapping business — and we used the proceeds to pay
down debt.

This process of evaluating our portfolio of companies is ongoing, and we will continue to focus our resources and capital on those areas that provide the best
strategic fit and which produce the highest returns for our shareholders.

•  Finally, throughout 2006, we continued to consolidate our existing businesses and extract efficiencies, as we took steps to more fully integrate our
operations and better leverage our size through our many supply chain initiatives.

As we look ahead to 2007, we have a number of activities underway to further improve our operating performance and continue to grow the company. As we
have previously stated, we anticipate that this year will get off to a slower-than-usual start — primarily as a result of lingering weakness in the residential
building market, specifically new home construction — with conditions improving as the year progresses. We also expect that the automotive market will be
flat to down slightly in 2007, following the same pattern we see in Building Products — a slower beginning to the year with a stronger finish.

We see continued strength in the commercial and industrial building markets, both in North America and in our European markets — areas we have targeted
for growth — and we have identified many additional growth opportunities, with our existing operations and through acquisitions, both in North America and
internationally.

During our first 13 years as a public company, we have generated record sales and earnings 11 times, in spite of a wide range of economic conditions,
unprecedented volatility in raw material and energy prices, and global consolidations by our suppliers, customers, and competitors.

In light of our many internal growth initiatives, numerous acquisition opportunities, continued progress improving our operating efficiency, and the steps we
are taking to drive out costs, we fully expect that 2007 will be another solid year for Gibraltar.

That’s my overview. At this point, I’ll turn the call over to Dave and Henning to further clarify our results for fourth quarter 2006.

Dave.
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DAVE

Thanks, Brian.

As Brian noted, the year 2006 was a great one for Gibraltar in spite of some recent headwinds in several of our major markets.

As a result of the slowdown in the residential building and automotive markets, sales from continuing operations of $292 million dollars in the fourth quarter
decreased by approximately 3% from a year ago.

In spite of a soft fourth quarter, sales from continuing operations in 2006 were $1.3 billion dollars, up by approximately 26% when compared to 2005, a result
of the strong results we generated in the first nine months of the year.

A significant portion of the sales growth in 2006 was due to our AMICO acquisition, which gave us a foothold in the industrial and commercial building
markets, which are experiencing strong growth, and where we had a solid performance again in the fourth quarter.

Income from operations of $20.5 million dollars in the quarter increased by 6% from $19.3 million dollars in the fourth quarter of last year. For 2006, income
from operations was $120.3 million dollars, up 48% from $81.1 million dollars in 2005.

We did record an impairment charge of $8.0 million net of tax, or $.27 per share, in the fourth quarter of 2006 to write off the value of Gibraltar’s 50%
ownership interest in the Duferco Farrell joint venture.

As we said in our news release a couple of weeks ago, the consolidation of the steel-making industry — and the higher-than-expected cost of the joint
venture’s raw materials — diminished the viability of this operation.

The joint venture became increasingly unprofitable over the last year, and we recorded a pre-tax loss of $1.9 million in 2006 to reflect our 50% ownership in
its operating losses. Going forward, we will not incur future operating losses from the joint venture.

Earnings per share from continuing operations, before the impairment charge discussed earlier, were $.27 in the fourth quarter of 2006, compared to $.17 per
share in the fourth quarter of last year. Partially offsetting the impairment charge was an $.08 per share benefit arising from a company-wide alignment of our
vacation policy. Income from continuing operations in the fourth quarter of 2005 was negatively affected by a number of non-recurring one-time charges,
which totaled $.19 per share.

Reported net income in the fourth quarter of 2006, including the impairment charge and the results of discontinued operations, was $1.6 million, or $.05 per
share.

As we said during our last conference call, the fourth quarter of 2005 was unusually strong, as a result of a robust residential building market, storm-related
activity, and the contribution from acquisitions, all of which made for a difficult year-over-year comparison.

For the full-year 2006, income from continuing operations, was $49.9 million dollars, an increase of approximately 33% when compared to 2005’s results.

Earnings per share from continuing operations in 2006 were $1.66 per share, an increase of 32% compared to $1.26 per share in 2005. Net income including
the results of discontinued operations was $1.91 in 2006, compared to $1.46 last year.

Selling, general, and administrative expenses amounted to $31.1 million dollars, or 10.7% of sales, during the quarter, compared to $33.1 million dollars, or
11.0% of sales, in the same quarter of last year.

Total interest expense amounted to $7.0 million dollars in the quarter, compared to $11.8 million dollars in the fourth quarter of last year.

As you may recall, last year’s interest expense include a $6.8 million dollar charge for pre-payment and make-whole penalties related to early redemption of
senior secured debt. Additionally, approximately $2.5 million of interest expense originally reported in the fourth quarter of 2005 has now been reclassified to
discontinued operations. As a result, comparable interest expense, quarter over quarter, has increased approximately $800,000 dollars, primarily as a result of
higher average interest rates.

From a cash flow perspective, we generated EBITDA of $27 million dollars in the fourth quarter of both quarters, and we generated EBITDA of $147 million
dollars in 2006, compared to $102 million dollars in 2005.

On a consolidated basis, we turned our inventories 3.7 times during the quarter, compared to 5.1 times in the fourth quarter of last year.

Inventory levels as of December 31 — although down by $9 million from September 30 — are still higher than our targeted levels, largely as a result of
slowing demand. We expect inventories will continue to trend downward in the first half of the year, and then stabilize as we move into the strongest part of
our selling season. We expect to return to our inventory turn goal of 5 times toward the end of the second quarter.

Average days sales outstanding were 54 days in the quarter, compared to 53 in the fourth quarter of last year.

Our capital spending amounted to $22.2 million dollars in 2006, which is slightly less than depreciation. We expect to spend a total of $22 to $24 million
dollars in 2007, which is at or slightly less than our projected depreciation expense.

During the year, we also paid out approximately $6 million dollars in dividends.

Our long-term debt-to-total-capital ratio stood at 42% at December 31, compared to 48% a year earlier. This improvement results primarily from the debt
repayments we were able to make as a result of the sale of the Thermal Processing segment.

At December 31, we continued to be in full compliance with all of our debt covenants.

Now I will turn the call over to Henning for a more detailed analysis of operations.
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HENNING

Thanks, Dave.

Net sales from continuing operations, as Dave noted earlier, were $292 million in the fourth quarter, down 3% from a year ago.

Our gross margin of 17.7% rose .2 percentage points from the fourth quarter of 2005 and our operating margin of 7.0% was .6 percentage points higher than
the year-ago quarter, a result of both improvements in our Processed Metals business and the effect of accounting adjustments in 2005 and 2006.

Comparing operating margins after the effect of these discrete items are removed, we show a decrease in operating margin of 2.2% from the fourth quarter of
2005. This decline in margins was the result of product mix within our Building Products business as the new-build housing slowdown caused a reduction in
sales of some of our higher value-added products. Increased margins in our Processed Metals segment partially offset this reduction due to a shift in product
mix.

Looking at the results of our two segments, Building Products — which represented 66% of our total sales — had a sales decrease of 6% to $192 million. The
decline was the result of lower sales to the retail and new-build housing market, offset by continued strength in our sales to the commercial and industrial
building product markets.

When considering these results, it is important to note that the fourth quarter of 2005 was abnormally strong in the aftermath of significant storm-related
activity, which was not present in 2006, making the comparison that much more difficult.

Gross margins were flat compared to the year-ago quarter. The operating margin was 11.3%, compared to 12.4% in the fourth quarter of 2005. The decline is
a function of lower sales and a less favorable product mix.

Our Processed Metal Products segment had fourth-quarter sales of $99 million, up 4% from a year ago, a result of higher material cost at our copper powder
business.

Our gross margin was 8.7%, up 1.2 percentage points from the year-ago quarter, and the operating margin was 4.8%, up from 2.9% in the fourth quarter of
2005, driven by improvements at our strip steel, service center, and SCM-China businesses.

At this point, let me provide some perspective on our outlook for the first quarter and the balance of this year.

In 2006, the year started off strong, and then weakened in the third and fourth quarters. We expect that 2007 will reverse that pattern, with a slower-than-usual
start, but we anticipate that it will pick up strength as the year progresses.

Our Building Products businesses that are most closely aligned with the new-build housing market, like our structural connectors, will continue to experience
below-normal activity levels in the early part of 2007. Since some of these businesses have high value-added products, it will adversely affect our margins.

Offsetting the slowdown in the new-build housing market is continued strength in the repair/remodel, commercial, industrial, and architectural markets.

Last week, the Federal Reserve said that “some tentative signs of stabilization have appeared in the housing market,” and many of our retail customers have
worked through their year end inventory reductions. We are cautiously optimistic that the residential housing market is positioned for improvement as the
year unfolds.

In our Processed Metal Products segment — which accounts for 34% of our total sales — our powdered metals business remains strong, with continued
growth at our Chinese operation and strong North American demand for our products.

Our strip steel business is well positioned to participate in the changing automotive market. The expected stabilization in the steel supply market will enhance
Gibraltar’s opportunities in existing and new product lines.

Because our first- and second-quarter results in 2006 were the best we ever generated for those periods in Gibraltar’s history, the difficult year-over-year
comparisons will continue in the first half of 2007.

In light of all of these considerations, we expect our first-quarter EPS from continuing operations will be in the range of $.23 to $.27, barring a significant
change in business conditions.

We expect that the markets we serve will begin to improve late in the first quarter and continuing into the second quarter, which is typically a strong period
for Gibraltar.

As we look ahead to 2007, we have a number of initiatives underway to further improve our operating performance and continue to grow the company in
spite of a challenging operating environment.

We see continued strength in the commercial and industrial building markets, areas we have targeted for growth, and we have identified many other growth
opportunities, with our existing operations and through acquisitions, both in North America and abroad.

We have also taken a number of steps to drive down expenses and bring them into better alignment with our current sales level.

We are focused on generating progressive improvements in all of our businesses, carefully managing our assets, maximizing our cash flow to help fund
growth and pay down debt, while continuing to transform Gibraltar into a company that produces higher and more consistent margins and better returns on
capital.

At this point, I’ll turn the call back over to Brian.
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BRIAN

Thanks, Henning.

Before we open the call to your questions, let me make a just a few closing comments.

Even with two of our major markets slowing considerably in the second half of the year, we still generated our best-ever sales and earnings in 2006. We have
now generated record sales and earnings 11 times in our 13 years as a publicly-traded company — and that’s a record that we’re proud of and one that we’re
focused on continuing to improve.

As we look ahead to 2007, we believe we are well positioned to build on our record of consistent and steadily improving results.

There are still a lot of efficiencies and synergies that we can — and are beginning to — extract from our business. There are also a lot of acquisition
opportunities, in what appears to be an improving market for the type of companies we have historically purchased, within our valuation parameters, and we
will continue to move the business forward as we have through past slowdowns.

That concludes all of our prepared comments for today. At this point, we’ll be glad to open the call to questions that any of you may have.

Q & A Session

Thank you all for joining us on the call this morning. I just want to reiterate that 2006 was a good year for us, not only from an EPS standpoint, but also we
took a lot of steps to continue to strengthen the foundation of this company going forward.

While we are faced with slower and softer markets in two major markets today, we think that we have a host of internal opportunities, acquisition
opportunities on the outside, new product opportunities, that are all going to help offset these slow conditions and allow us to have another good year in 2007.

So to all the shareholders, thanks for your continued support and we look forward to talking with you again next quarter.
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